08/18/03 MON 10:01 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG doo1

OPERATOR'S MANUAL

INSTRUCT |
and REPAIR PAR’]I:“? 3@?

FOR ASSEMBLING AND OPERATING
THE LO-BOY m

‘Rmd these instructions Save them for reference

Crysteel Manufacturing, Inc.

Telephone: (507) 726-2728 meanway 60 East
LAKE CRYSTAL, AMINNESOTA 54055




Fi
08/18/03 MON 10:01 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG dooz2

LO-BOY S45 TRUCK HOIST

DATE FURCHASED

SERIAL NUMBER ON HOIST
SERIAL NUMBER ON CYLINDER
SERIAL NUMBER ON PUMP

POREWORD

This manual contains informatien necessary for the proper
installation and operation of this truck hoist. Study it
carefully before attempting to mount the hoist. With proper
installation and majintaintance tne Lo-Boy Model SLS trueck
hoist will give many years of trouble free service.

When ordering parts, bz sure to give raris} number of hath
pump and c¢ylinder. The serial number of the pump is found
on the plate on the front of the pump. The serial pumber
of the ecylinder is stamped on the barrel of the eylinder
near the base. For future reference, copy these numbers
NOW in the space provided above. Order parts by number and
description as given in the parts listing in this manual.

If you prefer, parts for the pump may be ordered directly
from the manufacturer of the pump as per the information
supplied with the pump, which can be considered ta be part
of this manual. If you do this, specify that the built-in
relief valve be set to operate at 3250 P.S5.I. and that Yyeour
pump is part of the Lo-Boy 545 truck hoist.

THE LO-BCY MODEL 545 TRUCK HOIST IS DESIGNED AND
INTENDED FOR USE ON SINGLE AXLE TRUCKS WITH CAB-
TO-AXLE DIMENSIONS OF BL INCHES THROUGH 108 INCHES
AND BODY LENGTHS CF 12 FEET THROUGH 16 FEET.

KEEP THIS MANUAL IN A SAFE PLACE FOR FUTURE'REFERENCE

SAFETY FIRST

NEVER EXCEED THE G.V.W. (GROSS VEHICLE WEIGHT) RATING,
NOR THE G.A.W. (GROSS AXLE WEIGHT) RATING SPECIFIED
FOR YOUR TRUCK,

-1
CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.



08/18/03 MON 10:02 FAX

5077262442

CRYSTEEL MFG

ool

LO-BOY 545 Tauck HOIST

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

]
+
2

]

LOCATE REAR HINGE

las the rear hinge truck frame
orackets No, 5 and 4l ag g guide
%0 mark the location of the rear
hinge. Mark the haole Just below
the top flange of the truck frame.
The bracket has the correct slant
on it for the angle of truck frame
Cut-off. The center of the rear
hirge pin should be from 32 inches
to 36 inches behind the center of
the rear axle. If rear hinge is
located more than 38 inches behind
the rear axle, the truck frame
lmust be strengthened.

TORCH-CUT HOLE AND TRUCK FRAME

Cut the frame ag marked, leaving
the top flange intact. Tt is to
be bent down and velded later.

#ELD BRACKETS TO TRUCK FRAME

Install the truck frame brackets
Bo. 5 and 44 on the rear hinge

pin No. 10 for alignment. Weld
them to truck frame at all contact
points. Bend the top flange of
the truck frame down and weld in
Place. Be sure to weld the top
flange of the truck frame to the
bracket tuybe.

—2=

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.



o004
08/18/03 MON 10:02 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

LO-BOY 545 TRUCK HOIST

LOCATE HOIST ON TRUCK FRAME

/2" OR

The reer end of the main holst frame
e MURE No. 13 is designed to rest on the

truck frame crossmember thaet supports
the forward spring shackile, There
must be at least 1/2 inch clearance
at the clogest point betveeg the
hoist and crossmember. Refer to the
chart below for desired dump angle.

Measure forvard from the center of
the rear hinge pin to the center of
the upper crosstube of the holst,

The following dimension 'D' from the
rear hinge to 1lift point will rrovide
the corresponding dump angle:

94 inches - 47 degrees
98 inches - LS degrees
106 inches - L0 degrees

Center the hoist in the truck frame and make
certain 1t is sgquare with the truck.

. F:ii
| i

-3-
CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.



o005
08/18/03 MON 10:02 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

LO-BOY 5Ls TRUCK HogT

SFECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR SOME TNSTALLATIONS

2. On some trucks it will be necessary to reshape the vacuum lines
to the two speed 8xle, to elear the hofat.

3. In some rare cases there may not be quite encugh room for the
holst between truck Irame crossmembers, Cut part of the front
flange off the crossmember under the rear of the hoist to permit
the holst to move to the Tear. If this is not enough, noteh the
top rear corner of the truck frame Ccrossmember under the front of
the hoist. Re-inforee after notehing,

MOUNT HOIST TO TRUCK FRAME

The angle mounting brackets must rest
flat on truck frame, If rivets are
encountered in truck freme and hoist
cannot be moved to clear them, counter—
sink the rivet heads into the brackets.
Center the mounting engles No. 17 under
the brackets, clamp them in place and
drill 21/32 noles in truck frame. Bolt
mounting angles to truck frame with

5/8 vy 1-3/4 machine bolts and lock-
vashers, CAUTION: When drilling in
truck frame be careful of brakelines,
wiring, ete. inside truck frame.

WELD BRACKETS TO MOUNTING ANGLES: Recheck to make szure hoist ig aquare
with truck frame, wela brackets very securely to mounting angles.

=L~
CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.



08/18-03 MON 10:03 FAX 5077262442

CRYSTEEL MFG

doos

LDO-BOY SLS TRUCK HOIST

- pipe.

PLUMBING ARD USE OF TEFLOR TAPE

Use teflon tape on ell hydraulie
connections. Properly done, thig

will essure absolutely leakproof econ-
nections. All connections are 3/8 ineh
One wrap of teflon tape ig
enough —- uge it s5paringly, Rether
then cutting, bresk orf about 2 inches
of teflon tape. This provides a
feathered edge, for easier sssembly.
Stretch it tight so that it sinks
deeply into the threads. Be sure to
wrap the tape in the same direction
the fitting screws on so it will stay
e : .+ walig 15 threaded

foen. It is not necessary to tighten

the connections excesalvely.

—-5-
CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.

6



@oo7
08/18/03 MON 10:03 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

LO-BOY 545 TRuck HOIST

ATTACH MOUNTING ANGLES TO PuMp

Determine op which side or the truck
freme to mount the Pump. (Same side

as the PTO). Bolt the pump mounting
angles No, 2b tgo the bump No. 38,

using 3/8 by 1 machine bolts, flat

washers and lock washers, Mount the
control bracket te front or Pump. Note
that two of the bolts have twop washers
each. The control bracket must W
mounted between these two washersg,

MOUNT HYDRAULIC PUMP

Temporarily clamp the pump mounting
angles to the truck frame, with the
bump ingide the truck frame a faw

inehes behind the cab. Check to be

gure of suffiecient clearance and
ADD HYDRAULIC FLUID - 3 u.s. GALLONS that PTO drive shart is long enough.
. In some cases it will be necessary
EE T ek e AU et A et

clearance, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES

or 12 qts. are required for operation. SHOULD THE ENGINE EXHAUST BE BERMIT

KEEP IT CLEAN. USE CLEAN CONTAINERS,

TED TO BLOW DIRECTLY ONTO THE FUMP, -
FUNNELS AND GTHER EQUIPMENT. Use a The PTO driveline must never exceed
quality hydrauiic fluid of 150 Say @ .
15 degrees angularity. After locat-
100 degrees F. which contains corrosion . drill 17/32 43
and oxidation inhibitors and a foam 'ng the pump, dri 7/32 diameter
holes through the truck frame and
depressant. For general use, s good bolt ght ing 1/2 by 1-3/4 inch
qualle SAE 10w non-detergent motor machine'bolta and lock washers,
03l with the Proper sdditives, op

type A automatie transmisgion fluig
can he uged.

INSTALL CABLE CONTROL No. 31

Remove control wire from cable hoys—
ing and oil ingide of cable housing
before installing., Attach control
mounting angle No. 25 at a convenient
location under the dash, using 1/k

by 3/ machine bolts ang lockwashers,
Install cable through fire wall and
wonnect to control lever., Check and
adjust for proper operstion, Be ayre
there are no sharp bends in cable.

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.

7



doos
08/18/03 MON 10:04 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

LO-BOY 5u5 TRUCK HOIST

PLUMBIRG HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
COMPLETE HYDRAULIC PLUMEING
Remeve port plugs. Connect

coupling to each street elbow on

the inside of the upper chennels of
the hoist frame. Connect an 1R inch
hose No. 6 from each coupling to s
“rIinder mowst ne oshoem, (Sae Pace 59
wOCe Chat eacn uuse Crofses oVer co

Install a 90 degree street elbow to each
valve port. Connect the 42 ineh hose No.h1
to the hydrauwlic line assembly on the =mme
side of the truck as the Punp, Conneect the
b8 inch hose Wo, kR +n the other side,

SRR Wil vl P

Con-

e bde weem sald b She

the opposite side of the cylinder,
The swivel end of the hoses connects
to the cylinder port. The head pore
can be connected locsely, tightened
later when the hoist can be raisad.

INSTALL PTO DRIVELINE

Install the long U-slip Joint No. 37
on the pump driveshaft, and the short
U-Joint No. 35 on the PTO driveshaft
so that the inner edge of the hub of
each is flush with the end of the
shaft. DO NOT TIGHTEN SETSCREWS.
Megsure the exact length of the square
driveshaft No. 36 needed between the
two Jointe so that the shaft will be

Tlush with the inner edge of both hubs.

Cut the square driveshaft to pProper
length with a hacksaw and grind off
any burr. Insert shaft intc the slip
Joint hub. Slifle both Joints farther
onto the shafts, and insert the gquare
driveshaft into the short U-Joint hub.
Re-locate the joints in their proper
positions. Tighten the setscrews very
tight and secure with & safety wire.

line that is connected to the cylinder
port at the base of the cylinder. Swivel

end of the hoses should be connpected ta
the valve.

IRSTALL TRUCK BODY

Assuming that six or seven'inch longheams
are attached to the body, place the body
in position on the truck WITH AT LEAST
TWO INCHES OF CLEARANCE BEHIND THE CAB.
Use the rivet strip mounting pads No. 8
between longbeams and truck frame.

Use three on each side, spaced As sesan
on Page 4. Weld them to the longbesm.
Align body longbeams carefully with the
truck frame.

-7-
CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.



08/18/03 MON 10:04 FAX 5077262442

CRYSTEEL MFG

LO-BOY 5US TRUCK AOIST

o009

ATTACH REAR HINGE LONGBEAM BRACKETS

Install the rear hinge pin No, 10 in place and clamp the pregy hinge

Align tham carefully and

weld them very securely to the longbeams gs shown, Normally, the
brackets will lay flat on the longbeams, but ir the truck frame nag

ATTACH LONGBEAMS TO HOTST LIFT BRACKETS

Weld the longbeams Securely to the angle 1ift brackets of the hoist.
On the ingide of the longbeams, use the flat spacer No. I ta connect
the upper Tlange of the longheam channel to the 1ift bracket as
shown. Weld the flat Spacer securely to both the bracket and the

flange of the longheam,

The spacer can be used with either six inch

of seven inch channel longheams,

~8-

CRYSTEET, MANUFACTURING, INC.



08/18-03 MON 10:05 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Aoio

LO-BOY 545 TRUCK HOIST

i "l ’ o b e—— b om mlma sl . [N PR PPN — |
——— i W o am mma s . Ml ok

TNSTALL BODY GUIDES

The four body guides No. 16 are ell identical. Weld one to each
longbeam es shown, with the wide end of the body guide at the top
and centered over the truck mounting brackets. Now weld the other
rair of body guides to the truck mounting brackets, and tight
against the first body guides as shown. There should be NO side-

pley between body guides when the truck body is in the lowered
position.:

LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS

Install and lubricate greese zerks in the following locations:

A - Truck mount pivet pin - - 2 fittings
B - Longbeam pivot pin - - - 2 fittings
C - Main center hinge - « - - 2 fittings
D - Cylinder pivots = = - - - 2 rittings
E - Rear hinge « — - - - . - 2 fittings
F - U-slip jJoint = - - - - - 1l fitting
G - Each U-Joint - - 2 fittings (These are alreedy installed)

Lubricate all fittings at regular interveis, at least each time the
truck chessis is lubricated. There are tremendous forces on the
bearing surfeces within the hoist frame, especially the main center
hinge and cylinder crosshead. It pays to be genercus with the grease
gun, to insure proper operation and long life.

-9-
CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.

10



08/18-03 MON 10:05 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Aoil

~10-

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING v INC.

11



2
08/18/03 MON 10:08 FAX 507726244

OPERATION AND USE

012
CRYSTEEL MFG

LO-BOY s)5 TRUCK HoTrsty

Crecle the heist Seversl timeg o remove 8ir fro
m the ¢ lindenr
and hydraulje lines, g

When heigt eylinder Feaches the end of g Stroke, pil Will by-
bass thrcugl? the relier valve. pgo hot permig thig faop any length

CAPACITY CHART FOR LO.BOY MODEL 545

TRUCK HOIsT
———— e P T Retmmioen
The capacity of any hoiyt witl vary adtording iy they CA_ dimeniion
of the sruck, bady length, rea: evarhong, and dump ongly,
C.a, lwngh Bady lengeh Dum-; -u:q_lt -l:.'t_l:nny _(l-u::l' _l;u:l;
B4 T T ‘a5 &?EFEEE_'_'M__B?.E" -
Bar 13gw 45 18
a4m 147 45 21
1027 1i7gw T4 12
102~ 147 4% i3
[g2# |14 a5 15
102~ 1547 4% ' 16
108+ 144 45 12
108~ 15 A5 13
108~ 156" 45 14
108~ 16# 45 15
e _—
—_—

~11-
CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC,

12



08/18/03 MON 10:06 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Ao13

o : LO-BOY 545 TRUCK “OIST

12
CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INGC.

13



08/18/03 MON 10:06 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

LO-BOY 5LS TRUCK HOIST

PARTS LIST
KEY KO. PART XO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

1 200900 Flat Spacer 3/8 x 2 x 6 1

2 400103 1/8-27 Straight Grease Fitting 9

3 406210 i/8 x 3 Cotter Pin 1

L 100172 Rear HAinge Longbeam Bracket 1

5 100167 Rear Hinge Truck Bracket, Right 1l

6 400509 3/8 Bydraulic Hose, 18 ineh, SAE 100R2 L
7 400415 3/B Pipe Coupling k

8 260892 Rivet Strip, 3/ x 2 x & 6

9 400412 3/8 Pipe 90 Degree Street Elbow L
10 202218 Rear Hinge Pin 1
11 400565 3/8 Hydraulic Pipe, 1% inch 2
1= 400414 3/8 Pipe U5 Degree Elbow 2
13 160152 Main Hoist Frame 1
1L 400567 3/8 Hydraulie Pipe, 30 inch 2
15 400413 3/8 Pipe 90 Degree Elbow 2
16 201415 Body Guide k
17 201422 Mounting Angle 2
18 400160 5/8 Lock Washer L
19 400181 %/8 N.C. Hex Rut 4
20 400100 5/8 x 1-3/4 N.C. Cap Serew 4
21 400104 1/2 x 1-3/4 N.C. Cap Screw 8
22 400161 1/2 Lock Wesner 8
23 400182 1/2 N.C. Hex Kut 8
24 100511 Pump Mounting Angle 2
25 201391 Dagh Control Mounting Angle 2
26 400101 1/hk x 3/4 N.C. Cap Screw L
27 400163 1/4 lock Washer L
28 400134 1/4 K.C. Hex Nut L
29 400162 3/8 Lock Washer L
30 400183 3/8 R.C. Hex Nut k
31 400025 Pump Control Cable, 12 Foot 1
g 400117 1/8=27 90 Degree Grease Fitting 2
3L 400102 3/8 x 1/2 Setscrew, Drilled Head 3
35 400578 Standard Ehort U~Joint 1l
36 200885 PTO Driveshart, 7/8 Sq, x L Feet 1
37 400583 Long U-Slip Joint 1
38 400309 Hydraulic Pump & Remervoir, L Piston 1

1 Valve .

39 400164 3/8 Flat Wrought Washer L
Lo 400121 3/8 x 1 N.C. Cap Screw b
L1 400513 3/8 Hydraulic Hose, 42 inch, SAE 100R2 1
L2 400208 7/16 x 2-1/2 Roll Pin 1
L3 400514 3/8 Hydraulic Hoase, 48 inch, SAE 10GR2 ]
bk 100165 Rear Hinge Truck Bracket, lLeft 1
L5 201158 Cylinder Cross-Head Shaft 3
46 100202 Cylinder Assembly 1
47 100176 Rear Hinge Longbeam Bracket 1

-13-

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, 1B

14

@014



@015
08/18/03 MON 10:07 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

LO-BOY 545 TRUCK HOIST
OPTTONAL PARTS LIST

REPLACES
PART NO. DESCRIPTION KEY NO. QUANTITY
400311 Hyd. pump & res. 8 GPM 1 valve 38 1
400334 Electrie pump unit 38 1
100174 Electriec pump mounting angle 2
400517 Hyd. hose extension 12 inch long 2
400518 Hyd. hose extension 2b inch long 2
400519 Hyd. hose extension 42 inch long 2

SOME DO's AND DON'Ts FOR SAFETY AND LONG SERVICE LIFE

1. Use the proper hydraulie fluid, KEEP IT CLEAN. Remember to
change it regularly. GSee rage ¢ .

2. Lubricate all grease fittings at regulsr jntervals. See page 10,
3 ALWAYS BLOCK UP THE HOTIST BEFORE WORKING UNDER IT.

L. Do net race the engine when unloading,

5. Do not overloasd the heist beyond it's capacity,

&

DO NOT TAMPER WITH THE HYDRAULIC PELIEF VALVE. fThis will veig
the varranty. It can cause severe damage to hoist and cylinder.

T. NEVER LEAVE THE PTO IN GEAR WHILE TRANSPORTING. IT WILL RUIN THE
HYDRAULIC PUMP.

8. Check all bolts and setserews regularly. Keep them tight.

CAPACITY ¥CRMULA FOR LO-BQY MODEL 545 HOIST

Te determine the capacity of the Lo-Boy Model 545 -hoist for appliecations

other thar those shown on the canacity chart, use the following fotwala:

{1) Measure the distence in inches from the center of the rear hinge pin to
the center of the body. Call this dimension "A".

(2} Measure the dicstance in inches as shown on rage 1. from the cepter

of the rear hinge pin to the center of 1ift point. This is

dimemsion "D".

Multiply dimenzion "D by 13.

Divide this total by dimension "A”. Result will be the level load

capacity of the hoist in thousauds of peunds, including body welght.

———
[ =l Y]
—

=1k
CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.

15



08/18/03 MON 10:07 FAX 5077262442

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC,

LAKE CRYSTAL, MINNESOTA  Saoss

CRYSTEEL MFG

Highway 60 Eot

CYLINDER PARTS LIST
MODEL 545 (SERIAL NUMBER 2-545-001 AND UP

o016

LO-BOY MODEL 545

KEY NO. PART NO.

lDESCRIPTTObi QL”UTTPPY

! 400103 Grease Zerk, 1/8-27 NPT 1
2 100207 Cylinder Shaft Assembly 1
3 400256 Wiper Seal, 2 inch 1
4 400121 Cap Serew 3/8 x 1 3
4 400162 Lockwasher 3/8 3
§ 100209 Cylinder Cap Assembly 1
7 400254 O-Ring ¢ 1/2 x 5 2
8 400253 Poly Seal 2x21/2 1
9 202445 Head 1
10 400255 O-Ring11/2x15/8 1
11 202443 Piston . 1
12 400300 Valve Plug 1
13 400301 Valve Pin 1
14 400013 Ball 3/8 1
15 400279 O-Ring 1
16 400252 Poly Seal41/2 x 5 1
17 400200 Nut 1 1/2 1
18 100205 Cylinder Tube Assembly 1
19 400422 Pipe Plug 3/8 z
20 100043 Valve Kit

21 100070 Seal Kit

=-15-

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.

16



o017

MFG
08/18/03 MON 10:08 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL

545 ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC POMP

Key No. Part RNo, Deseription

1 400334  Electric Fump 1
2 400423  1/L4 90° Street Elbow 2
3 400420 1/4 x 1% Pipe Nipple 2
4 400421 1/k x 3/8 Pipe Elpow 2
5 400515 3/8 Hyd. Hose, U8 Tnen 1
6 400512  3/8 Eyd. Hose, 42 Inenh 1
7 100174 Fump Mounting Bracket 2
8 400183  3/8-16 Plain Hex Nut N
9 400162 3/8 Lockwagher y
10 400164  3/8 Flat Washer L
11 400121 3/8-16x 1 Cap Screw g
12 100101 - 1/L4-20 x 3/4 Cap Screv 2
13 201391 Control Cable Bracket 1
14 400051 Push Button Switch 1
15 400184 1/k-20 Plain Hex Nut 2
16 400163  1/4 Lockwasher 2
17 400025 12' Control Cable 1
18 400145 Eye Bolt ‘ 1
19 400741 _ Control Cable Clamp 1
20 400062 Solenoid

~16-

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.

17



08/18/03 MON 10:08 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

LO=ROY MODEL S5 TRUCK HALST

12 VOLT ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC POWSE UNIT

Special Instructions to Install Monarch Electric pumps
with Model L5, 5k5, 64S, 655, and ST-560 Lo-Boy hoists.

1.

Mount pump unit Just ahead of hoist betwveen frame
rails ‘of truck or trailer.

Mount control cable under the dash or in a convenient
place in the eab. For trailers, mount contrsl cable to
& suitable bracket near front of trailer. Conneet cable
to pump valve control with small rParts supplied.

Mount push~-button switeh Just above control cable so one
hand can operate both cable and Push button.

The solenoid on the MONARCE pump will energize the pump
motor when the small terminal on the soleneid is grounded.
Connect one terminel of Che push-buttor switch to cround, and
the other terminal to the golencid. Cornect battery cable

to the heavy terminal on the solepoid. For trailers, use a
heavy duty coupler of the type used for welding ~able exten-
sions to disconnect the battery cable at the trailer hiteh.

For trailers, install a senparate heavy duty ground cable
that can be disconnected at the trailer hitch. DG NOT depend
on the hiteh to earry the ground connection.

IMPORTANT - On all electrie instellations install a heavy
duty ground cable from the truck battery direct to the
truck frame. The 1ight cable noermally used from the
engine to the frame is not heavy encurh. Recommended

battery cable size is Mo. 0. Never, under any ecircumstance,
use cable lighter than No. 1.

Monarch Model 310 - Double acting (2 types)

12" reservoir (LLS), 3 gal. approx.., 3600 P.S.I.
Do " 5L% through ST_560‘ & Zal. approx.,

3250 P.S.I.

-17-
CRYGTEET. MANUFACTULING, NG,

18

[@o1s



@019
08/18/03 MON 10:08 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

CRYSTEEL TRUCK BODY PROP

Crysteel's Body Prop is designed and intended for use to support an empty .truck
body in the raised position to permit service work to be performed safely beneath
4 ratsed body. As a general rule, one prop will support a farm type body of

16 feet or less. With longer bodies, twe props should be used, one on each gide.
Crysteel's Body Props come in pairs, driver's side and curb side. Single cylinder
hoists come with the Prop for cthe driver's side; twin cylinder hoists come vith
both props.

INSTALLATION OF TRUCK BONY PROP

Refer to drawings as shown below:
l. Raise body to desired height and brace ir securely before beginning installation,

2. Assemble prop arm to PTop pilvot mount with /4 x 3 roll pin. Positien prop
plvot mount apainst outside of truck frame just behind rear axle, allowing
saddle end of prop arm to rest a top front rear spring shackle as shown.
Using prop pivot mount as a gulde, mark location of holes on truck frame
and drill. Fasten Prop pivol mount o Lruck frawe wiia UK L Bsn soiis,
lockwashers and nuts.

3. Raise prop arm to free standing position by allowing prop arm to rest againgt
rear flange of prop pivot mount. Place longbeam bracket in Prop arm saddle,
Position longbeam bracker against the upper outside of bedy longbeam in order
to allow room for clearance when body is in the lowerad position. Weld longbeam
bracket securely in place,

4. To operate Truck Body Prop raise body to desired height, shut off all power,
raise prop arm to free standing position. Lower body slowly until longbean
bracket eontacts prop arm saddle. DO NOT PQWER HOIST DOWN!!!111]

LONHEAM

p PROP ARM

TROF PIVOT MOUNT

TRUCK FRAME

SFRING
3HACKLE

CRYSTEEL MANUFACTURING, INC.
-18=

19



o020
08/18/03 MON 10:09 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

SAFETY DECALS

SAFETY DECALS ARE SUPPLIED IN TWO SILZES,

ONE OF EACH WITH EACH HOIST,

(1) Attach the large safety decal to the body
longheam on the left aide (driver's aside) just ahead of

the hoist installation,

(2) Attach the small safety decal to che

danhboard in a prominent Flace near the holst controls,

20



08/18/03 MON 10:09 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG Aoz21

NOTES

21



o2z
08/18/03 MON 10:09 FAX 5077262442 CRYSTEEL MFG

LO-BOY 5LS TRUCK HOIST

WARRANTY

' Crystes| Maryfacturing, Inc.. warrants its Products tor a penod of one yaar
from date of purchase.

The warranty provides that our products must parform satisfaciorily or we
will repair, replace, or retund the purcnase price at tha aption of the purchasar
Hydraulic pumps, vaives, nosas, and gther purehased pacts are covarea by the
warrantias of their reapective manufacturars.

Any parts raturned to Cgs:ecl Manufacturing, tnc. shail be shippag
Pregaid. ang will be returned F.0) 8. Laka Crystal, Minnesata,

We will not assuma responsiaility for shioping, labor, or travel axpenses.

The warranty is void if the product has beert coviousty abused, or subjected
ta ather than normat usage,

We rosarve tha ngnt to make Improvements without notice or cbligatian
3 regarding madsts praviausly sold,

ey I Sl RGN Suiacietingery At Taron o cr)

!

J

WL

aratar s e AR R 2L ne s S

:

SPECIALLY DESIGNED —
WITH QUALITY IN MIND

,'.’"””

A /

’ @BODY MUST BE BRACED BEFORE
SERVICING HOIST OR WORKING IN ‘
’ AREA WITH BODY IN RAISED POSITION
@ LUBRICATE HOIST GREASE ATYINGS '
’ OFTEN - AT LEAST EACH TIME TRUCK
1CED

IS SERV ‘
@ TRUCK MUST BE LEVEL FOR DUMPING
@ DO NOT OVERLOAD

CRYSTEFL®

MFG. INC.

MIGHWAY 60 EAST + LAKE CAVSTAL MINNESOTA 56055 « TELEPHONE 507-726-2728

FORM 400004 0990

22



